




RESOLUTION NO. 2021-SlR 

A RESOLUTION OF THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE CITY OF 

NORTH SALT LAKE ESTABLISHING VOTER PARTICIPATION 

AREAS AS REQUIRED BY UTAH STATE CODE 

WHEREAS, House Bill 119, passed by the Utah State Legislature and signed into law by 
the Governor during the 2019 General Legislative Session resulted in changes to the election code 
regarding ballot propositions, initiatives, and referendums; and 

WHEREAS, part of that revision included a process for governmental entities to establish 
Voter Participation Areas (VP As) following each redistricting by the Legislature based upon 
population data as set forth in Utah Code Annotated 20A-7-401.3; and, 

WHEREAS, VPAs are based on the number of registered voters within a geographical 
area to clarify the application of the signature thresholds; and to ensure that signatures gathered in 
support of placing a referenda and/or initiative on a ballot represent a broad range of residents as 
opposed to a small geographical area; and, 

WHEREAS, the Davis County Clerk/ Auditor Office, which contracts with the City to 
conduct City elections, has, in accordance with HB 119 requirements, proposed four ( 4) VP As 
along existing voting precinct lines; and 

WHEREAS, The City Council has reviewed the proposed VP As and finds that they are 
contiguous and compact and of substantially equal population. 

NOW THEREFORE be it resolved by the City Council of the City of North Salt Lake 
that the VP As described in Exhibit "A" for the City's geographic boundaries are hereby 
established. 

APPROVED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of North Salt Lake this 
28th day of December, 2021. 

Attest 

Linda D. Horrocks, City Recorder 

CITY OF NORTH SALT LAKE 

Leonard K. Arave, Mayor 

City Council Vote as Recorded: 
Lisa Watts Baskin
Natalie Gordon 
Brian Horrocks  
(Vacant) 
Stan Porter 
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MEMORANDUM 
 

TO: Honorable Mayor and City Council  

 
FROM: Tyler Abegglen, Eaglewood Golf Course 
  
DATE: 12/28/2021 
 
SUBJECT: Eaglewood Golf Simulator Purchase 
 

 

Recommendation 
 
Staff recommends the use of bond funds in the amount of $117,530 for the purchase of simulator 
equipment from Trackman Simulator Solutions. 
 

Background 
 
The current unoccupied office space located in the lower south section of the Event Center has been 
unoccupied and sat vacant for several years. Adding a simulator space will allow better use of the space 
while also generating an expected revenue higher than renting out as office space. The state of the art 
and premium Trackman System will allow for individual practice, lessons, group outings, leagues and 
activities during peak and off-season times of the golf course. Trackman is a national brand that is 
trusted and used by many PGA Tour professionals. Along with the purchase and installation of the 
system this purchase includes the mapping and use of Eaglewood Golf Course on their simulators. This 
will allow anyone in the world with a Trackman system to play Eaglewood. 
 
As part of the cost to Trackman, they will install all the simulator equipment and station. They will also 
be training all Pro-Shop employees on the use and setup for customers. 
 
This purchase has been part of the planned renovation of the clubhouse. It is on the City Council agenda 
for approval so that staff has clear authority to make the purchase with the proceeds of the bond issue 
for the golf course renovation. I have attached the projected budget for the bond issue to this memo. 
 

Possible Motion 
 
I move the City Council approve the “Eaglewood Golf Simulator Purchase” and authorize the funding of 
this project in the amount of $117,530.00 to Trackman System. 



Maintenance Item Type Quantity Price Per Item Estimated Cost Information

Irrigation

Irrigation Controllers 31 4,865.40$                                                                                                     150,827.40$                             64 Station Lynx Smart Satellite

Controller Installation 31 650.00$                                                                                                        20,150.00$                               Turf Equipment Installation of Controllers

Native Grass Alteration 20 2,000.00$                                                                                                     40,000.00$                               Part/Half Circle Heads for Designation of Native Grass Areas

Subtotal 210,977.40$                             

Driving Range

Driving Range Pad (Concrete) 1 20,000.00$                                                                                                  20,000.00$                               

Golf Mats 15 350.00$                                                                                                        5,250.00$                                 

Sprinkler Adjustment 1 1,000.00$                                                                                                     1,000.00$                                 

Sod Repair 1 800.00$                                                                                                        800.00$                                     

Expanded Audio System 1 8,000.00$                                                                                                     8,000.00$                                 

Subtotal 35,050.00$                               

Ponds

Mary's Creek Electrical 1 2,500.00$                                                                                                     2,500.00$                                 Repair Fountain

Subtotal 2,500.00$                                 

Maintenance Shop

Weston's Office HVAC 1 12,500.00$                                                                                                  12,500.00$                               Replace

Weston's Office Windows 1 2,500.00$                                                                                                     2,500.00$                                 Replace

Fans 2 2,500.00$                                                                                                     5,000.00$                                 New

Badge Access Gate 1 18,000.00$                                                                                                  18,000.00$                               Motorized Gate

Subtotal 38,000.00$                               

On Course Restrooms

Remidiation 1 15,000.00$                                                                                                  15,000.00$                               

Auto Locking Doors 4 3,000.00$                                                                                                     12,000.00$                               

Drinking Fountains 4 7,000.00$                                                                                                     28,000.00$                               New Drinking Fountains with Bottle Filler

Paint 2 5,000.00$                                                                                                     10,000.00$                               

New Roof 2 10,000.00$                                                                                                  20,000.00$                               

Hose Bibs 2 450.00$                                                                                                        900.00$                                     

Subtotal 85,900.00$                               

Projects

Tee Box Renovation 50 1,000.00$                                                                                                     50,000.00$                               

Sod 50 800.00$                                                                                                        40,000.00$                               

Subtotal 90,000.00$                               

Cart Path Repair

Seal 1 56,000.00$                                                                                                  56,000.00$                               Holbrook - HA5

Crack Seal 1 10,000.00$                                                                                                  10,000.00$                               Holbrook - Crack Seal

Asphalt Repair 1 30,000.00$                                                                                                  34,000.00$                               

Subtotal 100,000.00$                             

Clubhouse
Projects

Simulator A/V 1 10,000.00$                                                                                                  10,000.00$                               

Wall Wrap 1 1,500.00$                                                                                                     1,500.00$                                 

Furnishings 1 4,000.00$                                                                                                     4,000.00$                                 

Drink Cooler 1 2,000.00$                                                                                                     2,000.00$                                 

Simulators 1 117,530.00$                                                                                                117,530.00$                             

Subtotal 135,030.00$                             

Deck/Covered Patio

Chairs 20 200.00$                                                                                                        4,000.00$                                 https://www.allmodern.com/outdoor/pdp/mascarenas-stacking-patio-dining-chair-a001055785.html?piid=1673620875https://www.allmodern.com/outdoor/pdp/martinson-stacking-patio-dining-armchair-a001283451.html?piid=195793616

Tables 10 250.00$                                                                                                        2,500.00$                                 https://www.allmodern.com/outdoor/pdp/mascarenas-square-plastic-295-dining-table-a000929957.htmlhttps://www.allmodern.com/outdoor/pdp/martinson-rectangular-extendable-plastic-295-dining-table-a001283384.html?piid=1766448113%2C1766448112

Umbrellas 4 800.00$                                                                                                        3,200.00$                                 https://www.amazon.com/PURPLE-LEAF-Pattern-Rectangle-Umbrella/dp/B07ZQ52XM7/ref=sr_1_15?crid=2D0CH4265UNPO&keywords=patio%2Bumbrella&qid=1640192914&sprefix=patio%2Bumbrella%2Caps%2C106&sr=8-15&th=1

String Lighting 1 2,500.00$                                                                                                     2,500.00$                                 

Sunshades 1 1,000.00$                                                                                                     1,000.00$                                 

Furnishings 1 1,000.00$                                                                                                     1,000.00$                                 

Subtotal 14,200.00$                               

Event Center

Chairs 120 80.00$                                                                                                           9,600.00$                                 

Tables 25 800.00$                                                                                                        20,000.00$                               

Furnishings 1 5,000.00$                                                                                                     5,000.00$                                 

Subtotal 34,600.00$                               

Restrooms (Downstairs)

Paint 1 100.00$                                                                                                        100.00$                                     

Vanity 1 500.00$                                                                                                        500.00$                                     

Electrical Fan 1 1,000.00$                                                                                                     1,000.00$                                 

New Door 1 500.00$                                                                                                        500.00$                                     

New Lighting 4 50.00$                                                                                                           200.00$                                     

Subtotal 2,300.00$                                 

Restroom Conversion

Drywall 1 100.00$                                                                                                        100.00$                                     

Paint 1 100.00$                                                                                                        100.00$                                     

Washer Hookups 1 1,500.00$                                                                                                     1,500.00$                                 

Washer 1 650.00$                                                                                                        650.00$                                     

Electrical and Fan 1 1,000.00$                                                                                                     1,000.00$                                 

Lockers and Bench 1 800.00$                                                                                                        800.00$                                     

New Door 1 500.00$                                                                                                        500.00$                                     

Subtotal 4,650.00$                                 

Clubhouse Remodel - ALCO

Clubhouse Remodel 1 2,458,893.96$                                                                                            2,458,893.96$                         

Additional Pro Shop Video Display 2 2,000.00$                                                                                                     4,000.00$                                 

Under Deck Lighting 5 1,000.00$                                                                                                     5,000.00$                                 

Landscape Lighting 1 10,000.00$                                                                                                  10,000.00$                               

ADA Powered Doors 3 5,000.00$                                                                                                     15,000.00$                               

Cart Storage Drainage 2 8,000.00$                                                                                                     16,000.00$                               

Lower Parking Lot Lighting 3 15,000.00$                                                                                                  45,000.00$                               

Water Spigots (Exterior) 3 1,000.00$                                                                                                     3,000.00$                                 

ETS Organization 1 5,000.00$                                                                                                     5,000.00$                                 

Cart Storage Drywall Repair 1 8,000.00$                                                                                                     8,000.00$                                 

Deck Posts for String Lights/Sunshades 5 1,000.00$                                                                                                     5,000.00$                                 

Subtotal 2,574,893.96$                         

Cart Cleanoff Station

Electric Pressure Washer 1 3,300.00$                                                                                                     3,300.00$                                 

Electrical Work Ball Washer 1 2,000.00$                                                                                                     2,000.00$                                 

Ball Washer 1 2,500.00$                                                                                                     2,500.00$                                 

Subtotal 7,800.00$                                 

Parking Lot

Re-Striping 1 5,000.00$                                                                                                     5,000.00$                                 

Cart Staging Striping 1 2,000.00$                                                                                                     2,000.00$                                 

Drainage 1 8,000.00$                                                                                                     8,000.00$                                 

Asphalt Repair 1 30,000.00$                                                                                                  30,000.00$                               

Seal Coat 1 25,000.00$                                                                                                  25,000.00$                               

Subtotal 70,000.00$                               

HVAC

Repair Current System 1 80,000.00$                                                                                                  80,000.00$                               

Subtotal 80,000.00$                               

Driving Range Patio

Gazebo 1 8,000.00$                                                                                                     8,000.00$                                 

Patio Furniture 1 5,000.00$                                                                                                     5,000.00$                                 

Firepit 1 5,000.00$                                                                                                     5,000.00$                                 

Concrete Patio 1 15,000.00$                                                                                                  15,000.00$                               

Subtotal 33,000.00$                               

Grip Repair Station

Grip Repair Equipment 1 3,000.00$                                                                                                     3,000.00$                                 

Subtotal 3,000.00$                                 

Signage

Current Sign Repair 1 25,000.00$                                                                                                  25,000.00$                               

New Signage 1 20,000.00$                                                                                                  20,000.00$                               

Upgrade Marquee Display 1 10,000.00$                                                                                                  10,000.00$                               

Subtotal 55,000.00$                               

Outdoor Needs

Garbage Cans 8 1,500.00$                                                                                                     12,000.00$                               https://www.rhigolf.com/on-course-fixtures/garbage-bins/#gallery/c973cbd342dbc44aa18e51047dda8262/5622

Ball Machine Electrical Repair 1 1,500.00$                                                                                                     1,500.00$                                 

Ball Machine Repair 1 3,000.00$                                                                                                     3,000.00$                                 

Subtotal 16,500.00$                               

Total Contigency 400,000.00$               

Total with Contingency 3,993,401.36$  

EAGLEWOOD GOLF COURSE REMODEL PROJECT BUDGET BREAKDOWN
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